
• I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

S A N T A FE , N E W M E X I C O 

September 24, 1951 

Mr. A. L . Calvin 
1315 Pacific Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 

Dear Sir: 

At the request of Mr. Francis, who telephoned and outlined the 
general situation relating to the E/2 section 30, T. 32 N, R. 11 W, and as 
understood by the undersigned, you hold the N/2 NE/4 and the S/2 SE/4 
of said section under Federal oil and gas lease. I am not entirely clear 
as to whether or not you hold a fee lease on the S/2 NE/4 and the N/2 
SE/4, but assume that you do. 

The spacing and proration unit in the Blanco pool within which 
this land now lies is 320 acres. Under the rules governing the Blanco 
pool, pooling of properties is permissible and may be required in any case 
when and to the extent that the smallness or shape of a separately owned 
tract would, under the enforcement of the uniform spacing plan, deprive 
an owner of the opportunity to recover his fair share of the oil or gas. 
In any case, however, the owner of the smaller tract may not be deprived 
of his right to drill but could, under the rules, only produce his pro rata 
share. 

We see no objection to your unitizing the working interest. 
However, with respect to the royalty interest, this office is of the belief 
that the royalty holder should react to what they consider their best 
interest. 

Because of the possible misunderstanding of the whole situation, 
I would suggest that you write this office fully as to the situation in which 
case we shall assist you in any way %*e may be able to. 

cc: Kellahin Very truly yours, 
Utz 

GAG:bpb GEORGE A. GRAHAM 
Attorney 



D E L H I O I L C O R P O R A T I O N 
1315 P A C I F I C A V E N U E 

DALLAS I,TEXAS 

October 1, 1951 

Mr. George A„ Graham, Attorney 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Graham: 

This w i l l acknowledge receipt and thank you for your l e t t e r of September 2h 
with reference to telephone conservation between you and Mr. Edward Francis 
i n connection with lease on land i n Section 30, Township 32 North, Range 11 
.'< GS t , 

We own a fee lease, dated November 16, 19U6, covering 560 acres of land i n 
Sections 19, 2J? and 30, Township 32 North, Ranges 11 -and 12 West, which covers 
the S% of % and Wi of S-g- of said Section 30, Township 32 North, Range 11 West. 

We also own a Federal lease covering, among other lands, the S.. of SEt of 
Section 30 and i n order to conform with spacing regulations for a Mesa Verde 
test, we have secured the necessary acquiesce from the lease owner of the 
IF> of NEi. 

The mineral owner under the fee land covered by our lease refuses to execute 
a pooling agreement which would enable us to conform to your spacing regula­
tions. We have spent considerable time and money i n attempting to secure such 
execution and as a result the telephone c a l l was placed to you to obtain i n ­
formation as to the course of action, i f any, open to us in order to d r i l l the 
well i n the B| of Section 30. 

To d r i l l the well on the land without pooling same would, as you state,result 
i n a reduced allowable, i n the event of production, which would make the venture 
unsatisfactory from an economical standpoint, and to pool the working interests 
without the joinder of the royalty interests would also create an additional 
burden to make the venture j u s t i f i a b l e from such economical standpoint. 

I t i s my understanding that i t is within the power of the Commission, upon 
presentation of proper evidence, to issue order of compulsion pooling which 
would be effective on both the working interests and the royalty interests, 
although such may not be the case. 

•-•cr-v«T.rirj COMMISSION 
f-.: fjrw M::;-!. >v fours very t r a l y , 

OCT 3 12ri 
DELHI OIL CORPORATION 

/1 

By 
Aaron L. Colvin, 
Land Department 

P.S. I expect to be i n Santa Fe cn the irth or £th of this month and would 
aooreciate the opportunity of discussing this matter with you i n more detail,. 



T U R N E R , A T W O O D , W H I T E , M 5 L A N E A N D F R A N C I S 

A T T O R N E Y S AND C O U N S E L O R S A T LAW 

S U I T E 1 7 1 / M E R C A N T I L E B A N K B U J L D 1 N S 

DALLAS I, TEXAS 

October 6, 1951 

George A. Graham, Esq. 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
State C a p i t o l B u i l d i n g 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Graham: 

In accordance w i t h our conversation w i t h you i n your 
o f f i c e yesterday, we have prepared an a p p l i c a t i o n f o r Delhi O i l 
Corporation f o r e i t h e r compulsory pooling of the E / Z of Section 
30, Township 32 North, Range 11 West, or some other r e l i e f so 
t h a t Delhi can d r i l l a w e l l on i t s acreage i n t h a t s e c t i o n 
without s p e c i a l consent of i t s lessors and s t i l l get f u l l a llow­
able from the w e l l . Two copies of the a p p l i c a t i o n are enclosed. 

A f t e r leaving your o f f i c e we discussed several plans 
which the Commission might adopt. The f i r s t , of course, is com­
pulsory p o o l i n g . The second would be s p e c i a l permission f o r 
Delhi t o consider i t s 320 acres as a d r i l l i n g u n i t and allow 
the remaining 320 acres to be a t t r i b u t a b l e to a second w e l l when 
and i f d r i l l e d i n the s e c t i o n . This might be acceptable to the 
Commission i f we obtained the consent of the owners of the other 
320 acres. 

A t h i r d plan would be to pool the e n t i r e s e c t i o n . I f 
Delhi's lessors refused t o sign such agreement we could d r i l l 
one w e l l on t h e i r land and one not on t h e i r land, so t h a t they 
would get approximately the same r o y a l t y regardless of whether 
they signed, assuming t h a t two w e l l s were d r i l l e d . 

A f o u r t h plan would be f o r the Commission t o authorize 
Delhi to d r i l l on i t s 160 acres i n the E/2 of the s e c t i o n . The 
more I consider t h i s a l t e r n a t i v e , the more I am i n c l i n e d to be­
l i e v e t h a t the Commission would prefer one of the other plans. 
Delhi would not be w i l l i n g to d r i l l a w e l l unless i t could o b t a i n 
a f u l l a llowable, since the we l l s w i l l probably be small gas w e l l s . 

You w i l l r e c a l l t h a t we discussed the matter of g e t t i n g 
the n o t i c e of the hearing published i n a newspaper i n Santa Fe 
and Farmington. 1 w i l l c a l l you Monday afternoon to see what the 
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George A. Graham, Esq. 
October 6, 1951 
Page Z 

s i t u a t i o n i s as to t h i s matter. I f you f e e l t h a t the news­
papers might not p u b l i s h the n o t i c e i n time by handling through 
regular channels, 1 w i l l be glad to see what can be done to 
expedite i t . 

Thank you again f o r your time and h e l p f u l advice 
on t h i s problem. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

TURNER, ATWOOD, WHITE, 
McLANE and FRANCIS 

AEM:bm 
EncIs. 

By. 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION. 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO. 

T U R N E R , ATWOOD, W H I T E , M9L.ANE AND F R A N C I S 



H. C. PALMER 
A T T O R N E Y A T L A W 

AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 

October 19, 1951 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Mr. and Mrs. H.A. Hubbard and Mr. J.C. Brown of Burango, 
Colorado have been in to see me in connection with 
your letter of October 9 calling their attention to 
legal notice in case No. 321. For the purpose of the 
record, you are hereby informed that said parties have 
no objection to the Commission entering a pooling 
order as indicated in said notice and they would have 
had no objection to signing a pooling agreement with 
the Delhi Oil Corporation, had the same been properly 
drawn. 

Very truly yours, 

H. C. Palmer 

HCP:ks 
cc: Mr. H.A. Hubbard 

1507 West Third 
Durango, Colorado 



• I L C O N S E R V A T I O N C O M M I S S I O N 

S A N T A F E , NEW M E X I C D 

October 9, 1951 

Mr. aad Mrs. H. A. Hubbard 
DURANGO, COLORADO 

Dear Mr. sad Mrs. Hubbardt 

Ihe Oil Conservation Caeadealaa, State of Hew Mexico, calls 
your attention to the attached legal notice of publication 
and specifically to 0«ee 321 as advertieed therein. This 
notioe le designated for pnblication as required by lav in 
the Santa Fe Hev Maclean and the Fimdngtcn (N.M.) Daily Tines. 

D ?ery truly years, 

u 
Jason Kellahin, Attorney 

JKinr 

E n d . 
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D E L H I O I L C O R P O R A T I O N 
1315 P A C I F I C A V E N U E 

D A L L A S I , T E X A S 

November 1, 193>1 

Mr, R. R. Spurrier 
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: NM-339 
K. A. Hubbard Lease 
Section 30, T32N, RllW 
San Juan County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Spurrier: 

Under date of October 6, 195>1, application was made by us for an order from 
the Commission for the formation of a forced unit covering the East l/2 of 
Section 30 for the d r i l l i n g of a Mesa Verde well thereon, or i n l i e u thereof, 
authority to d r i l l a well at or near the center of the Southeast l/U of said 
section on a d r i l l i n g unit of 320 acres consisting of the North l/2 of the 
South l/2 and the South 1/2 of the North 1/2 of said section, or such other 
r e l i e f as would enable us to d r i l l a well on our lease and which would enable 
us to receive f u l l allowable from such well. 

Hearing was held under date of October 23, 19$1, inwhich testimony was given 
i n support of our application for the formation of the unit consisting of the 
East l/2 of said section. 

We are extremely anxious to receive an answer to our application as we must 
protect our lease before i t s ^s^giration under date of November 16, 195>1, and 
i f the Commission is not Hassan 'to issuing order pooling the East l/2 of 
Section 30, we would appreciate their order authorizing us to d r i l l on our 
320 acre lease and consider same as a d r i l l i n g unit consisting of the North 
1/2 of the South l/2 and the South l/2 of the North l/2 of said section. 

This matter was discussed with Mr. Foster Morrell of the United States Geological 
Survey and he advised that i f the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was 
acceptable to same, i t would meet with the approval of the United States 
Geological Survey to form two units out of Section 30 as follows: 

1. North 1/2 of the South l/2 and the South l/2 of the North 1/2. 

2. North 1/2 of the North l/2 and the South l/2 of the South 1/2. 



D E L H I O I L C O R P O R A T I O N 
PA6E 2 
DATE 11-1-51 
NAME Mr. R. R. Spurrier 

In the event such units were agreeable to the Commission, the well for the 
two unit referred to above would, of course, be located on some portion of 
the North 1/2 of the Northwest 1/U. 

We would appreciate very much the Commission's favorable action on our 
application for r e l i e f i n one of the manners set out above. As i t appears, 
we w i l l not receive the hoped for cooperation of the royalty interest owners 
under the fee tract leased to us. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

DELHI OIL CORPORATION 

Aaron L. Colvin 
Land Department 

ALC:ml 



October 30, 1951 

Mr. M. L. Cummins & Wife, Myrs Cummins 
^Turner Securities 
1507 Mela Street 
Derange, Colorado 

Dear Mr. Ic Mrs. Cummins: 

As you know under date of October 23, 19!3L» we appeared before the Mew 
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission aad made application for forced pooling 
of interests under the last l/2 of Section 30, T32S, RllW, and ve believe 
our application will meet with a favorable response from said Commission. 

As you are well aware ear Mr. C. C. Peters has been continuously, since 
said nesting, attempting to secure your voluntary approval of our unitizing 
the acreage as we would prefer that all om* relations with lease interest 
owners be on friendly and amicable basis, but he has advised that you are 
s t i l l unwilling to execute the original instruments prepared for your exe­
cution. 

Mr. Peters has advised us that you would prefer the instruments prepared 
in a manner that will be more under3t«tdable to you and we have prepared 
such instrument and are attaching same herewith for your approval. Tou 
will note we have attempted to clearly set out your interest under a 
pooled tract so that there will be no question in your mind as to the 
nature of this royalty interest in the production froa such unit. 

Tou will also note we hare incorporated a provision whereby we will drill 
a well on a unit to include at least 160 acres of the land under which you 
own an interest and, also, will use our best efforts to incorporate in 
other units the remainder of the acreage under whioh you ova a royalty 
interest, we have been approached by another company to include a portion 
of your own lease acreage ia a unit, but we are raable to de so dee to 
yomr failure to cooperate with us and if we receive favorable action from 
the Commission on our pending application and you s t i l l refuse to execute 
the Pooling Amendment before we earn include the other acreage In aa 
additional unit we will have to again look to the Commission for relief. 



2 
10-30-51 
Mr. K. L. Cummins & Wife, Fyra Cusaains 

As to the shut-in gas well provision incorporated ia the instrument 
attached hereto, we have made such provision far more advantageous 
to the royalty interest owners than is usually the ease in that the 
normal or usual shut-in royalty is on the oasis of $50.00 per well 
per year, we believe that there will aot he en excessive length of 
tine before we will be able to market gas froa one or sere of the 
units that include a portion of the acreage under which you own an 
interest and we will use oar best efforts to this end. 

This tetter is being sent to oar Hr. Peters, who will cell on your 
personally in an effort to secure your cooperation as we are very 
anxious to imediately make our preparation for drilling the well 
referred to in the instrument and we trust you will cooperate with 
us to such extent. Should you s t i l l have a question regarding this 
aatter, the writer would appreciate your calling him colls et while 
Mr. Peters is presently with you. 

Very truly yours, 

DELHI Ott CORPORATION 

By 
Aaron L. Colvin 
land Department 

ALC:*1 
Sncl. 

CCs 'Hr. B. E. Spurrier 
Oil k Gas Conservation Goaaission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 



October 30, 1951 

Turner Securities 
150? Main street 
Derange, Colorado 

Gentlemen: 

As you know under date of October 23, 1951, ve appeared before the Hew 
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission and made application for forced pooling 
of interests under the last 1/2 of Section 30, T32M, B11W, and we believe 
our application will meet with a favorable response from said Commission. 

As you arc well aware our Mr. C. 0. Peters has been continuously, since 
said meeting, attempting to secure your voluntary approval of our unitizing 
the acreage as we would prefer that all our relations with lease interest 
owners be on friendly and amicable basis, but he has advised that you are 
s t i l l unwilling to execute the original instruments prepared for your exe­
cution. 

Mr. Peters has advised us that you would prefer the instruments prepared 
in a meansr that will be more understandable te you and we have prepared 
suoh instrument and are attaching same herewith for your approval. Tea 
will note we have attempted te clearly set out your interest under a 
pooled tract so that there will be ao question in your mind as to the 
nature of this royalty interest in the production froa such unit* 

Tou will also note we have incorporated a provision whereby we will drill 
a well oa a unit to include at least 160 acres of the land under which 
yea own an interest end, also, will use our best efforts to incorporate 
in other units the remainder of the acreage under which yea own a royalty 
Interest. We have been approached by another company to include a portion 
of your own lease acreage in a aait, bat we are unable to do so due to 
your failure to cooperate with as aad if we receive favorable action froa 
the Commission oa ear pending application and you s t i l l refuse to execute 
the Pooling Amendment before we sen include the other acreage in aa 
additional unit we will have to again look to the Cosndssloa for relief* 



2 
10*30-51 
Turner Securities 

Aa to the shut-in gas well provision incorporated la the instrument attached 
hereto, we have made such provision far more advantageous to the royalty 
interest owners than is usually the case In that the normal or usual shut-in 
royalty is on the basis of $50.00 per well per year. We believe that there 
will not be an excessive length of time before we will be able to market 
gas from one or more of the units that include a portion of the acreage 
under which you own aa interest and we will use oar best efforts to this 
end. 

Tills letter is being seat to oar Mr. Peters, who will eall on you personally 
in sn effort to secure your cooperation as we are Tory anxious to immediately 
make our preparation for drilling the well referred to in the instrument 
and we trust you will cooperate with us to suoh extent. Should you s t i l l 
have e question regarding this matter, the writer would appreciate your 
calling him collect while Mr. Peters is presently with you. 

Very truly yours, 

BELHI OIL GOSP0MTI0H 

Aaron L. Golvin 
Land Department 

ALCiml 
Encl. / 

CCt vHr. R. E. Spurrier 
Oil & Qas Conservation Coswission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe, Hew Hexico 



Oetober 30, 1951 

Mr. Harry A. Hubbard & wife, Myrtle Bubbard 
Durango, Colorado 

Baar Mr. & Mrs* Hubbard* 

As you know under date of October S3, 1951, we appreared before the lew 
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission and made application for forced pooling 
ef Interests under the East %/$ of Section 30, T32H, B11W, aad we believe 
oar applicstioa will meet with a favorable response from said Commission. 

As you are well aware our Mr. C. 0. Peters has been continuously, slnoe 
said meeting, attempting te secure your voluntary approval ef our ualtlsiag 
the acreage as we would prefer that s l l ow relations with lease interest 
owners be on friendly aad amicable basis, aat he has advised that you are 
still unwilling to execute the original iastrameats prepared for year exe­
cution. 

Mr. Peters has advised us that you would prefer the instruments prepared 
in a manner that will be more understandable to you and we have prepared 
such instrument and are attaching same herewith for year approval. Ion 
will note we have attempted to elesrly set eat your interest under a 
pooled tract so that there will be no question in year mind as te the nature 
of this royalty interest in the pr ©duett on from suoh unit. 

Tea will also note we have incorporated a provision whereby we will drill 
a well on a unit to include at least 160 acres of the land under which 
you own aa interest sad, also, will use oar best efforts to incorporate 
in other units the remainder ef the aereage under whioh you own a royalty 
interest. We have been approached by another company to include a portion 
of your own lease aereage in a unit, but we are unable to do so due to 
your failure to cooperate with us aad if we receive favorable action from 
the Commission on ear pending applicstioa and you sti l l refuse to execute 
the Pooling Amendment before we esa inelade the other acreage in sa additional 
unit we will have to again look to the Commission for relief. 



2 
10-30-51 
Mr. Harry A. Hubbard k Wife, Myrtle Hubbard 

As to the shut-in gas well provision incorporated in the instrument 
attached hereto, ve have made such provision far sore advantageous to the 
royalty interest owners than Is usually the ease ia that the normal or 
usual shut-in royalty is oa the basis of 150*00 per well per year, ¥e 
believe that there will not be an excessive length of time before we 
will be able to market gas from one or mere of the units that include 
a portion of the acreage under whioh you own an interest aad we will 
ass oar best efforts to this end. 

this letter is being sent to oar Mr. Peters, who will sail oa you 
personally in an effort to secure year cooperation as we are very anxious 
to immediately make our preparatioa for drilling the well referred to in 
the instrument and we trust you will cooperate with us to such extent. 
Should you s t i l l have a question regarding this matter, the writer weald 
appreciate your calling him collect while Mr. Peters is presently with 
you. 

Very truly yours, 

DKLHX OIL COSPOMflOJf 

Aaron L. Colvia 
Land Department 

ALCtml 
Encl. 

CC. Mr. R. R. Spurrier 
Oil & Oas Conservation Commissi ea 
P. 0. Box 671 
Saata Fe, Mew Mexico 



©etober 30, 1951 

Mr. J. D. Hancock 
916 Ilrby Building 
Dallas, Texas 

Bear Mr. Hancocks 

As Tea know under data of October 23, 1951, va appaared before the Sew 
Maxioo Oil Conservation Commission aad made application for forced pooling 
of latereata aader the Bast 1/2 of Seetioa 30, T32S, H11W, and we) believe 
our application will meet with a favorable response fro* said Cemalsaioa. 

As yoa are well aware our Mr. C. C. Peters has been continuously, sinee 
said aeeting, attempting to secure four voluntary approval af our uaitislag 
the aereage as wa would prefer that all oar relations with lease iaterest 
owners be oa friendly aad amicable basis, but he has advised that you are 
still unwilling to execute the original instruments prepared for your exe­
cution. 

Mr. Peters has advised us that you weald prefer the instruments prepared 
in a manner that will be mere understandable to yon aad we have prepared 
sueh instrument and are attaching same herewith for year approvsl. Tou 
will note we have attempted to clearly set out your interest under a pooled 
tract so that there will be no question In year mind as to the nature of 
this royalty interest in the production from such unit. 

Tea will also note we have incorporated a provision whereby we will drill 
a well on a unit to include at least 160 acres of the land under which you 
owa an interest and, also, will use oar beet offeras te incorporate ia other 
units the remainder of the aereage under which you owa a royalty interest. 
We have bees approached by another suae an/ te include a portion ef year owa 
lease aereage ia a aait, bat wa are unable te d© eo due to year failure to 
cooperate with as and if we reeeive favorable action from the Commission on 
oar pending application and you still refuse te exeoute the Feeling Amend­
ment before we can include the other acreage in an additional unit we will 
have to again look to the Commission for relief. 



2 
10-30-Sl 
Mr. J . D. H«noook 

A* to the shut-in gee well prevision incorporated in the instrument attached 
hereto, we have mads sueh provision far mere advantageous to the royalty 
interest owners than is usually the ease ia that the normal or ususl shut-in 
royalty is on the basis of $50.00 per wall per year* Wa believe that there 
will not be an excessive length of time before we will be able to market 
gas from one or more ef the units that inolade a portion of the aereage 
under whioh you owa aa interest end we will use ear best efforts to this 
ead. 

?ery truly years, 

DSLHI ®& CORPORATIQI 

By 
Aaron L . Calvin 
Land Department 

ALCtml 
Kncl. 

GCi ̂Mr. S. £. Spurrier 
Oil k das Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 371 
Saata Fe, Mew Mexico 



October 30. 

Mr* 4. C« Brown k Wife, Alios Bream 
<Mr. C. C. Peters 
Avery Hotel 

Faralngtoft, Sow Kexieo 

Deer Mr. k Mrs* Browns 
A* yen know wader date of October 23, l?5l, wa appeared before the Hew Kexieo Oil Con* 
eerration Cososiasion and Made application far foread peeling af Interests under the 
£av% 1/2 of Seetioa 30, 7329, aad we balisve oar application will aeet with a 
favorable response froa amid Cosavtnaion* 

Aa you are well aware oar Mr. C. C. Patera hat been continuously, since said meeting, 
attempting to seewe year voluntary approval of our unltlalng the acreage as we would 
prefer that all ear relations with lease Interest owners be on friendly aad saleable 
basis, bat he has advised that jm are still uaidlling to execute tha original in­
struments prepared for year exeet*tl<su 

Mr* Petere has advised as that you would prefer tha inatruBsnts prepared In a manner 
that will be mere understandable to you and wa have prepared saoh instrument and are 
attaching aaaa herewith for your approval. leu will nets we have attempted to clearly 
set oat year Intereat aader a pooled treat so that there will ba ao question in yoar 
mind as to the nature of this royalty interest SM the production fren sueh aait* 

Tou will also note we have iaserperatad a prevision whereby wa will drill a wall on 
a unit to include at least 160 acres of the land under whioh you own sn interest aad. 
also, will use our best efforts to laearporata la other unite the reminder of tha 
aereage under whioh you own a royalty interest. We have seen spproeehed by another 
eonpany to inelade a portion af year own lease acreage In a unit, eat we are usable 
to do so due to year failure te oeoaorsto with us and if we reeeive favorable action 
frora the Coaadssdon on oar pending application and yen st i l l rafusa to exeeute the 
Pooling Amendment before wa aaa Inelade the ether aereage in am additional wait we 
will have to again look to the Coaa&ssiaa for relief. 

Aa ts the shut-in gas wall provision incorporated in the instrsasent attached hereto, 
wa have made such prevision far store advantageous to the royalty Interest owners than 
ls usually the ease in that the normal or usual shut-in royalty la m tha basis of 
*$0.00 per wall per year* we believe that there will not ba an axanaaiva length of 
time before we will ba able to market gas from one or mare of th* units that Include 
a portion of the aereaga ander whioh you. own an interest and va will aaa our baat 
efforts to this and* 



z 
Hr« «T. C. Brow* ^ wife, Alice Brown 

Tale loiter ie being sent to onr Hr. Peters, who will cell on yen personally in an 
effort to secure your eneneratisn ne wo ere rery anxious to iwiadiatoly mama met 
preparation for drilling the well referred to in the instrument end we trust yon 
will cooperate with ns to aaaa extent. Should you sti l l havs • ansstiea regarding 
tills matter, the writer would appreciate yew nailing bin collect while Hr. Peters 
is presently with you. 

Very traly yours, 

mm OIL cmmnm 

By 
Aaron L. Calvin 
land ffepsrtnent 

AtCiml 

ft. E. Spurrier 
Oil 4 Oas Conservation Commission 
P. o. Sax 8TI 
Santa fe, law Maxioo 



mmmrn oy on. km %m urns 

THIS AQ&£ SKE3CT made this, day o f . , 19$1, by 

aad between aad . his wife, 

of . , , ... ., „,,„. llluubjar»laaXtar called 

tessoars*', aad DSi.HI Oil. C0»'0a»TlOl# a corporation baring its office » d 

principal place -of busin&ss at 131! Pacific Avenue, Dallas, Texas, herein­

after called "Lessee*, 

U f 8 ! I S I ! It 

WUt£iS, WJSL OIL CORTOSAT10S is now the present owner of that 

certain oil and gas lease made and entered into by and between H. &» BUMA1S 

and KSXL2 H0SMRB, Ms wife, as joint tenants of Burango, Colorado, ss 

Lessors, and WATSL HOOKS of Midland, Texas, dated November l i , lf4t©, Inso­

far as i t oarers the foUowing described land situated in San <?uaa County, 

Sew Mexico, to-wit: 

V| of taa Stf£ of Section If, the S| of the »|, 
and the X| of the §§ of Section 30 is TownsMp 
32 Berth, Hangs U West, S. J3. P. M», and the 

ot the Siet «»d the Sf of the Sif of Section 
25* in Township 32 north, Bangs 12 Vest, X«M»F,H« 
and eoataining $60 acres, more or less 

aaid lease being recorded in Book 12$ at page 106 of the records of said 

County} and 

*Ha7tIASf Lessors being the owners of various undivided Interests 

in and to the minerals under the above described property and Lessee desire 

to aaend said oil and FSS lease, 

WMt THERlfORK, for and in consideration of the wmt of Ten Dollars 

{110.00} and other good and valuable consideration and the sutual covenants 

herein contained, the parties hereto hereby agree that said above described 

lease shall be amended by adding the hereinafter set out twe paragraphs which 

shall be and become a part of aaid oil and gas lease the same as if contained 

therein when originally executed. 

1. 

Lessee is hereby given the right and power to pool or 
combine all or part of the acreage covered by thia lease 
with other lands, lease or leases after, in Lessee's 4«dg-
ment i t is necessary or advisable te do so in order to 
properly develop and operate said premises, such pooling 
to be in a unit or units not to exceed said 320 acres 
each. The entire acreage so pooled Into a tract or unit 



shall he treated; for ell purposes, exesft the payment of royalti«# 
on production OR tho pooled unit, as if the pooled aereage wore 
included in this lease when originally executed, and if production 
is found on the pooled acreage i t ahall be treated aa if tha pro* 
duction ia had froa this lease altaongh the wall an? or any not be 
located on the eoreaf* originally oevered by this lease. In pay* 
neat of royalties Iron a unit so created by the pooling of this 
acreage or a portion of same with other land, Lesser ahftll receive 
on production from such pooled aait the portion of th© royalty 
stipulated in the lease aa originally written as the amount of tne 
acreage placed in the pooled unit as the amount of the acreage placed 
ln the pooled unit end his royalty Interest therein os an acreage 
basis bears tc the total acreage pooled In tne particular unit 
Involved* For example* if Lessor owns an nadivided one-half (1/2) 
royalty interest sssler a 160 acre tract out of this said lease, 
sad said 16C) sore tract is pooled with another tract or other acre­
age to ooaprtse a 320 acre unit, Lessor will receive as royalty out 
of the prediction from the 320 sore units so formed whether or 
not the producing wall la located on the 160 aere tract under 
which Lessor owns said undivided interest, one-half of 160 over 
320, or one-Oiuarter of the royalty paid. 

XI. 

Lessee agrees on or before novemfeer 16, 1?51, to form a 
320 sere unit which will include tan 160 at leaet$*re# ont of 
the leased premises in Section 30, township 32 North, Hang* 12 
West, and commence operations for drilling of a wall at a location 
to be selected by Lessee, which location is anticipated to be in 
the Si| ot said section, sad shall continue with due diligence 
sueh drilling operations in a food and workman like manner, with 
no cessation of operations for more than 30 days to a euffielent 
depth to test the leaaverds formation, or to production at a 
lesser depth, and if production of oil or gas is sneountered ia 
such formation er at a leaser depth, this lease ahall continue 
in full force end effect so long as each production is produced 
from tfce lands covered by tkin lease or lands pooled therewith. 
It is further understood there is at present no available market 
for gas in this wm, and if the ttettlag of sueh well, or wells 
should result ia production of gaa alone, Leasee shall have a 
resaonabU time, not to exceed throe (3) months from the date of 
completion of said well in which to secure a market for the gas 
production from said well an̂ er pay as shut-in royalty * **» of 
money equal to the delay rentals aa provided for in said lease, 
snob payment to be for the period itovesfeer 16, 19?1( to November 
16, 1?52, or ia s like ssaasr upon the anniversary date thereof, 
lessee may make similar payment for the succeeding anrdveraery 
periods in the manner provided for the payment of delay rentals, 
and If such payment (or payments} is made this lease shall be 
considered ss produdnf la quantities efficient ta esfitJjiae this 
lease in full force and effect for all purposes until the next 
delay rental or next anniversary date thereof, or until drilling 
operations are continued on the lease premises or on land pooled 
therewith, or until prodactloa is marketed frees said lease pre* 
nines or fr<»» land pooled therewith. 

As a further consideration for the execution oi this amendmant, 

Leasee hereby agrees that if the firet well shall be drilled in the proposed 

location setout above sad is eoapieted as a coweroial producer in paying 

quaatltieB, Lessee shall endeavor to seoure the co-operation of lease owners of 

other acreage in Section 30 ait mtmd by Lessee for the fara&tion of a unit 



to cover the remaining acreage ia said section not included in the f irst aait 

so formed, and shall eessBenee or aaa* to be eoaecenced operation for drilling 

of a second well on a unit tc- include the remaining acreage located in said 

Section 3C under *hlch Lessor owns an - laadivldfcd internet. 

lessee further agrees to use its best efforts to ineorpcrat© 

other acreage net incladed in the units in Section 30 ia other drilling 

units in order that Lessor shall receive as «uch benefit aa possible frost 

the execution of this ifietran&nt. 

IS WLW^Z m&jit>W0 the parties hereto have executed thia contract 

amending said oil and gas lease as of the day and year first above written* 

mm OIL cmmmm 

" Vice FresldSSSr 

ATTEST J 

Secxeiary 

STatK OV ft 
f 

cciam QI i 

on this oay of * 1951. before me personally 
appeared his wife, to no personally known to be the 
persons described in aad *feo executed the foregoing instrwaont and acknowledged 
that they executed tho sane as their free act and deed* 

IM *i?M«&£ WHEASDi', 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official 
seal the day and year in this certified f irst above written. 

% commission expiresi 
Ketary FateHc 



SfAtSt OF I 

COWry OF DALLAS I 

On this day of m r , .,,,, L * i?51# before me personally appeared 
" 1 to me personally known, who being by m ewly sworn, did 

say that is ,„',', , Ylca Frnaldant of MlML QU» a corporation 
organised under the laws of the State of Delawsr#, and that the seal affixed to 
said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrs-
sent was signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation, by authority df its 
Board ef Directors, and said , acknowledged said instrument to 
be the free act and deed of said corporsJtoa. 

WlffifeSS my hand and eeall on this the- day and year f irst above 
written. 

,i&'tsry"'''p îio 

% commission expires* 



UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

G E O L O G I C A L S U R V E Y 

I N R E P L Y REFER T O : 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
SAMA FS, NEW MEXICO, 

P. 0. Box 997 
Roswell, Kev/ Usxico 

NOV u 1951 ) 

y i i u ^ o u U lis 

November 2, 1951 

AIR I.IAIL 

O i l Conservation Commission 
P. 0. Box 871 
Santa Fe , New Mexico 

Subject: Eubbard lease, fee land; 
N.M. 03190 and Santa Fe 
078118, 078231, federa l 
land, sec. 30, T. 30 E . , 
K 11 W. 

Gentlemen: 

I have received a copy of a l e t t e r dated November 1, to 
Jlr. R. R. Spurrier from Mr. Aaron L. Colv in , land Department, Delhi O i l 
Corporation concerning communitization of lands to form a 320 acre 
d r i l l i n g u n i t f o r a Mesaverde test w e l l on the subject section. A 
hearing was held by the Commission on t h i s subject on October 23. 

This i s to conf i rm the opinion of t h i s o f f i c e that no objec t ion 
w i l l be of fered t o forming a d r i l l i n g un i t f o r communitization of Federal 
lands i n the NsNfe- and S"gS-g sec. 30, to permit consideration of the fee 
land embracing the S^Ktl and NgS-g-, sec. 30 as an acceptable d r i l l i n g u n i t , 
i f approved by the O i l Conservation Commission. 

This would be an exception to the pract ice of communitizing 
legal one-half sections f o r d r i l l i n g un i t s i n the Blaneo-LaPlata poo l . 
Eowever, i t i s our opinion tha t an exception should be granted when an 
acceptable un i t can be formed from contiguous lands and not require 
communitizing of fee land w i t h other lands, e i the r State or Federal. 

I n granting the exception, i t i s suggested tha t one Mesaverde 
tes t w e l l be required i n the NEf- and the other such tes t w e l l i n the S?f| 
sec. 30 at any of the opt ional -well locations shown on the section p l a t 
attached hereto, (10 acre locations out of the center of the respective 
quarter sect ions) , one of the wells to be located on the fee lease, the 
other t o be located on Federal land. This would permit compensating 
drainage as between the two types of land and resu l t i n recoveries f o r 
the interested par t ies i n essent ia l ly the same percentage as i f legal 
one-half sections were required f o r d r i l l i n g u n i t s . At the same time 
a f f o r d the opportunity f o r Delhi O i l Corporation to commence a w e l l 
immediately t o protect i t s fee lease which i s reported t o have an expira­
t i o n date of November 16, 1951. 

Very t r u l y yours, 

FOSTER MORRELL 
Attachment Regional O i l and Gas Supervisor 
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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
C O N S E R V A T I O N B R A N C H 

Section Well Record Plat 
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